17th Brazilian Congress of Thermal Sciences and Engineering
November 25th-28th, 2018, Águas de Lindóia, SP, Brazil
ENCIT-2018-0212
STATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF THE ACCURACY OF EMPIRICAL LOSS
OF LOAD EQUATION
Joanyson Andrei Oliveira Pereira
Universidade Federal do Pará - Rodovia BR 422, KM 13, s/nº, Canteiro de Obras da UHE - CEP 72000-000 Tucuruí - PA

• Flow sensor: a flow sensor of the volumetric type (turbine) model YF-5201, shown in Fig. 1a, was used to collect
the flow data. Through a control algorithm, it was put into operation, and the values obtained were displayed on an
LCD monitor, model Keypad Shield / Shield (Fig. 1b).
Figure 1. a) YF-5201 sensor; b) system flow visualization panel.
Pereira, J. A. O, Sousa, J. M. S. S., Zaghetti, D. M., Moura, R. R., Padilha, J. L.
Statistical Analysis of the Accuracy of Empirical Loss of Load Equation
• Potentiometer: A potentiometer model 3590-S was used. The values of increments in its gradation were imputed
through the computational interface generated by means of an Arduino micro controller.
• Hydraulic Circuit (Layout): was constructed from: 10 m of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe, with a constant diameter
of ∅ 20 mm; 24 units of PVC curves, also with ∅ 20 mm; 2 units of ∅ 20 mm globe type valves; 2 units of analog
gauges. The circuit is shown in Fig. 2.
Figure 2. Hydraulic circuit layout.
3.1.1. Workbench Mounting
The workbench was assembled as shown in Fig. 3. A centrifugal pump model QB 60 was used as the source of
power.
Figure 3. Mounted workbench layout.
3.2 Tests
The test is based on the variation of the flow through the potentiometer and the observation of the influence that the
action prints on the values observed in the differential manometers installed in the hydraulic circuit. It is important to
note that the size of the sample space of the measurements was calculated using Minitab software, which indicated a
total of 17 replicates. To optimize the adhesion of the obtained data, the tests were replicated 20 times for each flow
value. Fig. 4 shows a simplified flowchart of the script followed for each test performed on the circuit.
17th Brazilian Congress of Thermal Sciences and Engineering
November 25th-28th, 2018, Águas de Lindóia, SP, Brazil
Figure 4. Test script flowchart.
4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
All the iterative calculations were solved by the software C ++, while the others through the software MS - Excel.
4.1 Flow Rate Indicated by Potentiometer
By means of increments in the initial flow (𝑄0), it was possible to obtain different load losses using the same
hydraulic circuit. The control of this flow was carried out by the potentiometer. It is important to emphasize that the
motorcycle pump was only able to recharge water after reaching a flow of 22 l/min, and the maximum flow rate was 32
l / min, which is equivalent to about 92% of the maximum flow indicated in the manufacturer's manual. Values obtained
for different valve opening percentages are shown in Table 1.
Table 1. Variation of flow through the potentiometer.
Opening (%) Flow rate (l/min)
80 24,00
86 26,00
91 28,00
95 30,00
100 32,00
After the measurement of the flow values, the measurements measured by differential manometers 𝑀1 e 𝑀2. Table 2
shows the mean values of the pressure variation observed in the experiments.
Table 2. Variation of pressure in differential pressure gauges.
Flow rate (l/min) Δ𝑷 (𝑲𝒈𝒇/𝒄𝒎2) Δ𝑷 (k𝑷𝒂)
24 0,30 30,30
26 0,36 34,77
28 0,41 40,32
30 0,48 47,14
32 0,51 50,33
It is important to emphasize that the similarity of the dispersion values found between the flows allowed to simplify